
1! 4 :::J-~ ~;._,~it~ ti 
i- 273 .... 001 s -=f ~~M'dfirn~fBJ2-l3-6 
TEL. 047-420-3561, 050-3535-3491 
FAX.047-420-3560 
E- mail: eigyo@seiko-sewing.cojp 
(OOP-Ji;g~) 

Parts No. PB98100(0210) 
Rev. 3 

/~-o/ 1) ~" 
PARTS LIST 
LHPWN-8BL -1-LP 
LHPWN-8BL -1 

♦ SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 



{tj-Jl.§h 2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

ms~•~ a. 
...J 

No PARTS No I .... T"" 

I I 

1 40908 * * 
2 40303-01 * * 
3 28138 * * 
4 10599 * * 
5 37288 * * 
6 40908-02 * * 
7 28138 * * 
8 1.0599 * * 
9 37288 * * 
10 40908-03 * * 
11 28138 * * 
12- 10599 * * 
13 40908-05 * * 
14 11830 * * 
15 15081 * * 
16 11142 * * 
17 40303-03 * * 
18 37288 * * 

Jll!I: 
QTY 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
3 

: 

~~ DESCRIPTION : 

""-Jt- ~1.i - ~ <M> BEU GUARD COMP. 
~JL, ~fl- t-: (A) BELT GUARD (A) 
~JL, ~fl- f-! (A) .lt.clt)t}t: SCREW M6X1 l=10.0 
.tf:.clt)t} t:r:J ':I 1/~- WASHER 
/'{JL, ~fl- 1-t (B) lifil)Et}t.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5.0 
l'{JL, ~fl- t-: (B) BELT GUARD (B) 
l'{JL, ~ fl- 1-t ( B) .lt.d)t} I.: SCREW M6X1 L=10. 0 
.tf:. clt) t1 t: r-; ':I 1/ -\7- WASHER 
l'{JL, ~ 11- 1-t ( D) lffl)Et} t: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5.0 
l'{Jt, ~fl- P (D) 

I 

BELT GUARD (A) 
/'{JL, ~ fl- i,: ( D) .ttclbtl t: SCREW M6Xl L=lO. 0 
.tf:.clt):bt:r:J 'Y~~- WASHER 
l'{JL, ~ :ff- J,t ( E) BELT GUARD (E) 
l'{Jt,~fl- 1-t (E) 'Y~~:taX. THUMB SCREW 
l'{JL, ~ 11- 1-t ( E) *t1 t: WOOD SCREW 
*tat: ry ':I ~-\7 - WASHER 
~JL, ~ fl- i-: ( C) BELT GUARD (C) 
l'{JL, ~ fl - f-t ( C) .lt.d)t} t: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5.0 

. 
.. 

_., 
.. 

-32-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



1-t.ll~ 2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

16 

18 

14 

I 
,J:) 

II 

-31-

miffi, &f& 
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR) 

_tffi 
ARM TOP COVER 

~ff, _t'8j~ -;j-1)-

§~ 
CONTENTS 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER. ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

flll ~ f$' r:p flll ~ f$ 
PRESSER BAR. VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

tztf$± .g., il*a □•;., ~-
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

j;:i:3 

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 

"'f"'8j, "'f"X:Jl,r--:/-1)-, ~LJ:t.J.b. 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

~ LJ ± .g., ~ LJ '8j 
FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT 

, ,,;.,?vi,-, ~LJ~iiHAIHl 
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

:t.Jx ± .g., tJx 
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 

ifffi, ~LJ@ 
THROAT PLATE, FEED DOG 

~-=f-ffi 
TENSION BRACKET 

;M51t 
LUBRICATION 

*~~ 
BOBBIN WIKIDER 

1-t~~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

1-t~~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

Page 
1, 2 

3, 4 

5, 6 

7, 8 

9, 10 

11, 12 

13, 14 

15, 16 

17, 18 

19,20 

21, 22 

23, 24 

25, 26 

27, 28 

29, 30 

31,32 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



Iiiffi .. &ffi 
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER(REAR) 

-1-

fq-~~ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

:g-~~ili~ a. 
_J 
I No PARTS No T""" 'T I 

1 8132-B * * 2 16408 * * 3 1872 * * 4 19456 * * 5 19457 * * 6 19458 * * 7 19459 * * 8 19460 * * 9 .19473 * * 10 8121 * * 11 8120 * * 12 8118 * * 13 19462 * * 14 8125 * * 15 11193 * * 16 8124 * * 17 N0122 * * 18 6052 * * 19 11171 * * 20 11170 * * 21 11169 * * 22 40949 * * 23 36415 * * 24 34795 * * 25 36416 * * 26 B140518 * * 27 B081007 * * 28 20171 * * 29 19336 * * 30 27181 * * 31 19332 * * 32 27180 * * 
33 37318C * * 34 40978 * * 35 BS16290 * * 36 40924 * * 37 156864 * * 38 13098 * * 39 1871 * * 40 40980 * * 41 40981 * * 42 13096-W * * 43 70192-06 * * 44 40982 * * 

~~ 

QTY 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
4 
2 
4 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

~~ DESCRIPTION 
1mm~~ ACCESSORIES PACK * t:' :.., BOBBIN 
/\,i I.,, /"T (1. 5 :: 1)) WRENCH (1.5mm ) 
/\,i I.,, /"T (2 ~ ') ) WRENCH ( 2 mm ) 
/\,i I.,, /"T (2. 5 :: IJ) WRENCH ( 2. 5 mm ) 
/\,i I.,, /"T (3 ~ IJ) WRENCH ( 3 mm ) 
/\,i I.,, /"T (4 ~ IJ) WRENCH ( 4 mm ) 
/\,i I.,, /"T (5 ~ IJ) WRENCH ( 5 mm ) +~ t-:"3-1' /\- SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 
~-"3,{1\- ( ,1,) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 
~--3,{ /\- (tj:J) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
~--3,{ /\- (7') SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 
;l :tJ ;j', I.,, :.., "T DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 
;!fl~ L OILER 
;!fl OIL 
:;:~:..,1),,- MACHINE COVER 
it DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22 
~ ~:.., t::.., :;~it ltd.)tJ L, WOOD SCREW 
:::~:..,t:..,:,;~1t MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION 
~~:..,t:..,:,;cn~t:..,:;).itd.)tJt.: SCREW 6. 75X24 L=7. 5 
~~:..,t::..,1/ cn~t::..,1/) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION 
*-J'.i:-C-t? •:J t-. THREAD UNWINDER COMP. 
;!il~lt DRIP PAN 
::i --;--~rt (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A) 
::i--;--~rt (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B) 
;IB~ DRAIN SCREW 
;IB~ o 1J :..,1-f 0-RING 
:ik~ RUBBER CAP 
~J:lff=.-Q a;: KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB 
ftl J: If t=. -Q a;: .it d.) tl L: SCREW M8X1.25 L=20.0 
ft~ J: If .tr -C '111 KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER 
~ J: If .tr -C '111.lt d.) tl C SCREW M8X1.25 L=16.0 
ft~~ L / ~ ':J t-: (*ff) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP. 
ftlJ:lf~~ KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT 
t::.., PIN 
? ,{-\'-? "3:.., -;j WIRE CLAMP 
~J:lf? •:J? KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING HOOK 
..-:: 9· JL,-t? •:J t-. PEDAL COMPLETE 
/\,i I.,, /"T (6 ~ IJ) WRENCH ( 6 mm ) "°' •:J ~-~~ L ~,t{JL, t-. BED FIXED L-BOLT 
rjL,,9 /"T:::J...-7 URETHANE TUBE 
:if~~ PLAIN WASHER 
WIJ.im~ SPRING WASHER 
~-;- •:J t-. WING NUT M8X1. 25 

-30-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



1-tli~ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

22 

@) 
@) 

2 

12 

~ 

~ 13 

14 

\ 
16 

0 

@ 

~ 
I __,_ ; --- 21 

25 - 26 
------- -- - •--- I -------------- •-•-----

: 39 ~ i 
: ' : ' ' ' ' ~------------------J 

3~ i 
34 

29 

33 

6 

el\ 
25 

____,.,,,- 40 

41 42 

36 

®_,.-/ 43 
/ 

A ,,, 44 

1~~1 
/37 

8 38 

.____ _ _ _ __ ®_-~ ~J:lfitflfl;tJ:lf A-$z" JL,itflll ;tJ: If . 
:KNEE LEVER TYPE FOOT LIFTER , 
I_ - - ------- ------ - .. •• ---- -------- - - -I 

PEDAL TYPE FOOT LIFTER 

-29-

oot& .. ~t& 
FACE PLATE ARM COVER (REAR) , 

$~ffl:~ 0. !U& 
....J 

No PARTS No I QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION .,... .,... 
I I 

1 40102 * * 1 mil& FACE PLATE 
2 15037 * * 1 miffi,,* FACE PLATE SPRING 
3 ·15039 * * 2 mi ffi I \ * .lr. B) t} L, SCREW 1/8X44 L=3. 5 
4 15036 * * 1 mi ffi tm ffl: HINGE 
5 15039 * * 3 mi ffitm *.LI:.&') t} L, SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
6 15039 * * 3 miffi.Ll:.&?t! L, SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
7 40106 * * 1 5ffi (miffifflU) ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL) 
8 8040 * * 4 l{ffi (miffifflil) .Ll:.&?t} L, SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
9 40105 * * 1 5ffi ( :t- 1) fflil) ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) 

10 15037 * * 1 ~ffi (:f-1),fflil) ''* ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPR I NG 
11 15039 * * 2 &ffi ( :t- 1) fflil) / t:t-.Ll:.&?t} L, SCREW 1/8X44 L=3. 5 
12 15036 * * 1 5ffi ( :t- 1) fflij) tmffl: HINGE 
13 15039 * * 3 l{ffi ( :t- 1) ,fflij) ~ffl:.Ll:.&')t} L, SCREW 1/8X44 L=3. 5 
14 15039 * * 3 ~ffi ( :t- 1) fflij) .Ll:.&')t} L, SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
15 40104 * * 1 .tffi~- 1-- J'\•;J~~ GASKET 
16 30066 * * 11 .tffi.Ll:.&?tl L, SCREW M5X0. 8 L=12 
17 40100-02 * * 1 ;;;: ffi I it! filUn t! C ± 'El' P/B SPRING REGULATING SCREW BRACKET 
18 18065 * * 2 ± 'El' .Ll:.&')t} L: SCREW M5XO. 8 L=14 
19 90625 * * 2 ±'El'.Ll:.&?tl L:~~ WASHER 
20 40100-03 * * 1 ,j, ~±'El' KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER BRACKET 
21 18065 * * 2 ,J,i'3±'Ei.Ll:.&?t} L, SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 
22 90625 * * 2 ,J,i'3±'El' .Ll:.&?t} L,~~ WASHER 
23 11004 * * 1 JIB ruun ct:> t LJ OIL REGULATOR 
24 15086 * * 1 ;!B~ffilffi,,* OIL CONTROL SPRING 
25 10597 * * 1 ;Bl filij BP cS t LJ .LI:.&') t} L: SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
26 8040 * * 1 ;1Bfilijffilffi,,*.Ll:.&')t} L, SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
27 11142 * * 1 ;aifilijffilffir,.::t-.Ll:.&?t! C? •;., ~-v- WASHER 
28 40118 * * 2 7-.L,.-;:j.L,.~ ( CD 20) RUBBER CAP ( ct> 20) 
29 40118 * * 2 7-.b.-;:j .b.~ (CD20) RUBBER CAP ( CD 20) 
30 30046 * * 1 7-Atl.Ll:.&?t! C EARTH WIRE SCREW M4XO. 7 L=4 
31 BS20345 * * 1 7 - .b. -;:j .b. ~ ( ct> 14) RUBBER CAP ( ct> 14) 

-2-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



*~~ 
..tffi BOBBIN WINDER 
ARM TOP GOVER $~*~ a.. ~J& 

_J 

No PARTS No I QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION T"" 

' I 

1 60571-A * * 1 *~'e" VI \- ffOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
2 B062400 * * 1 *~'e"vl\-.U:.~~l: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8.0 
3 8026040 * * 1 *~=e- v,,-.u:.~~ l:? •:11/"'7- WASHER 
4 40126 * * 1 *~'e".W BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
5 40125C * * 1 *~=e-lf§'d (¼JD BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP. 
6 40125 * * 1 *~'e"lrM BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING 
7 40131 * * 2 *~'e"lfMX:71) ';/If BALL BEARING 
8 40124 * * 1 *~=e-- BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL 
9 8012400 * * 2 *~=e-]l[ll:.~~ l: SET SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6.0 

10 40129 * * 1 * ~ =e- :::U. .. .tnl BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING 
11 40127 * * 1 *~=e-Mil.w BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT 

21 12 BS25413 * * 1 *~'e" v1\-.W (tll.) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET 
13 40128 * * 1 *~'e"''* BOBBIN WINDER SPRING 
14 8025080 * * 1 * ~ =e- Mil.ill ? ':I 1/ "" - WASHER 
15 8048060 * * 1 * ~ =e- lf§'d.ibll:. ~ ~ RETAINING RING 
16 8$23651 * * 1 *~=e-lf§'d.mll:.~~l: SET SCREW M6X1 L=6. 0 
17 40137 * * 1 *~=e-~ LI\* SPRING 
18 27179 * * 1 *~ 'e" .7. t-- ':II\-~ l: BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5XO. 8 L=30.0 
19 4135 * * 1 *~ 'e" .7. t-- ':I I \--j-- •:J t-- NUT 
20 BS51262 * * 1 l;l;: LJ j:: lt;j:Jj BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD 
21 BS25478 * * 1 *t7.J LJ ;I. .7. KNIFE 
22 8062680 * * 1 * t7.J LJ ;I. A .U:. ~ ~ l: SCREW 11 / 64X10 L=6.0 
23 35994 * * 1 *t7.J LJ ;I. .7. t 0 

';/ PIN 
24 BS38736 * * 1 *~ 'e"fill!-=f- (¼.lJ.) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP. 
25 BS38738 * * 1 *~'e"fill!-=f-~ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD 
26 BS38737 * * 1 *~'e"filll-=f-*~p;J BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
27 8145446 * * 2 * ~ =e- fili!-=f- lill BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 
28 10693 * * 1 *~'e"filil-=f-1\* BOBB I N WI NDER TENS I ON SPR I NG <I> 1. 2 
29 8108265 * * 1 *~'e"fili!-=f-t-·:1 1-- THUMB NUT 
30 37229 * * 1 * ~ 'e" filil-=f- ll:. ~ ~ l: SET SCREW M4XO. 7 L=S.O 
31 40138 * * 1 *~ =e-? ':11/ 3 ':/-=i .L,. RUBBER 
32 28206 * * 1 □ -v•:J 1--A 1--•:JI\- THUMB NUT WASHER 
33 40132 * * 1 *~=e-fililjp;j:Jj,,* ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING 
34 37532 * * 1 *~=e-fillljp;j:Jj,,*ll:.~~ l: SCREW M3XO. 5 L=3.0 
35 37222 * * 1 * ~ =e- filjj in ffi ~ l: SCREW M3X0. 5 L=4.0 

- I 

I I 

-3-

-28-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



~~~ 
J:~ 
ARM TOP COVER 

BOBBIN WINDER 
$.§Mff:% a.. jt~ 

...J 

No PARTS No I QTY ~:g DESCRIPTION ..... 

' I 

1 40103 * * l ..tl& ARM TOP COVER 
2 11007 * * 1 ;fij _;_ 0) -f 'e" ~ OIL LEVEL INDICATOR 

24 3 15058 * * 1 ~ ;fij ii ltfr .al OIL REGULATING STUD 
4 15059 * * 1 ~;!Biiltfr A :1 1) '../ 'f OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING 
5 15057 * * 1 ~;!Billfr1Z" ,{ "t1 JI., OIL REGULATING DIAL 
6 15061 * * 1 ~ ;!B ii ltfr t:" '.,/ PIN 
7 8009 * * 1 ~ ;fij ii ltfr $1" ,{ "t1 JI., !I:. 6') :t3 L, SCREW 15/64X28 L=7. 5 
8 11006 * * 1 ..tffi;rtti~ ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE 

33 34 9 .13076-02 * * 1 ..t#i~H!~t-,;., 1-- NUT 
3 

-------
2 -------- ' -1 20 ~ 

10 40118 * * 1 ..tffi ::i .L.,.~ (~2 0) RUBBER CAP 
11 40119 * * 4 ..tffi ::i .L.,.~ (~¥: 9) RUBBER CAP 
12 40123 * * 1 ~ffjJ1\- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
13 27174 * * 1 ~ ff jJ / ,-!I:. 6') :t3 L, SCREW M4XO. 7 L=lO.O 
14 31208 * * 1 ~ ff jJ / ,-!I:. 6') :t3 L, ~ :i?i SPRING WASHER 
15 10682 * * 1 im~tt1Ht C..t) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 
16 10685 * * 1 im ~H!H t (..t) !I:. 6') :t3 t. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6. 5 
17 10759-A * * 1 im ~H!Ht (""F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 
18 10760 * * 1 im:iM!Ht (""F) 7 I JI., 1-- FELT 
19 10685 * * 1 im ;MtH t ( ""F ) !I:. 6') :t3 t. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6. 5 

35 

---
4 __ 

20 15038 * * 1 ..tffi ::i .L.,.~ RUBBER CAP 
21 40118 * * 1 ..tffi::i .L.,.~ (~2 0) RUBBER CAP 

___ 10 

-27-
-4-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



~ff._ J:.'81,. -:f- IJ-
THREAD TEKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

19 16 
✓ 

--
9 

,6 
....------ -, 

43 
41 

44 ' 47 48 

39 

-5-

;M5i 
LUBRICATION 

$~3~ a. 
_J 

No PARTS No I ... 
I 

1 14130C * 2 31129 * 3 6333 * 4 34107C * 5 36333 * 
6 6333 * 7 31127 * 8 6333 * 9 30212C * 10 34045C * 11 36333 * 12 6333 * 13 40135C * 14 15087 * 

15 6333 * 16 14907 * 17 11106 * 18 11108 * 19 11069 * 20 11071 * 21 11070 * 22 11080 * 23 11069 * 24 11085 * 25 11069 * 26 11085 * 27 11069 * 28 11085 * 29 15034C * 

7 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

fl~ 
QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 
1 t · :-Jlrh-7' (Ml) (7- krL ffiolJ:l=D OIL TUBE & OIL WI CK 
1 t!fl;t RETAINER 
1 t!fl ;t 1.1:. &I) :b. C SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
1 t ' :-Hi-7" (tJD (""Flllliitr/ tf:lrai ;i1. 9 Jvffl) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
1 t!fl;t RETAINER 
1 t!fl ;t 1.1:. &I) :b. C SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
1 t!fl;t RETAINER 
1 t!fl ;t 1.1:. &I) :b. C SCREW 9/64X40 L=6. 5 
1 t ' :-Hi-7' (tJD (zLJfm;il.9Jvffl) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
1 t ' :-Jl,fa-7'' (*ID (""Ftmtf:lrai ;i1. 9 Jv (15) ffl) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
1 t!fl;t RETAINER 
1 t!fl ;t 1.1:. &I) :b. C SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
1 t ' :-Jl,fi-7' (*H) (,,,y? ~•; /9·-m) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
2 :fij!;t RETAINER 
2 t!fl ;t 1.1:. &I) ti. C SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
1 ,,: ,r· Jru9 /? BED OIL TUBE CLAMP 
1 ,..,--.,~· JW9 /? '7 .IJv t-- OIL FELT 
1 "- -:; ~· JW 9 :.,, ? 1.1:. &I) ti. l: SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 
4 Z LJ tJ!I j. 9 JI,; '7 I JI,; 1-- OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING) 
2 j! LJ llil ;( 9 Jl,;;filtt1 \ 'Y =f-:.,, PACKING 
2 z LJ *Iii;( 9 Jl,;;fEtt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
1 "f*lil;( 9 JI,; (iiiJ) '7IJI,; 1-- OIL FELT 
1 ""f *111 ;i1. 11 JI,; C tfJ rai) '7 I JI,; 1-- OIL FELT 
1 ""F*lil;il.9Jv (cpl"ai) '7.T.Jvt--;mtt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
1 ""ffm;il. 9 Jv Ctf:lrai-15) '7 I.Jv 1-- OIL FELT 
1 ""F.ill;( 9 JI,; Ctf:lra,-15) '7 IJI,; t--;mtt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
2 I\ •y ? ~ 1) :.,, 9° - '7 I.JI,; 1-- OIL FELT 
2 I\ •y ? ~ 1) :.,, 9• - '7 I JI,; 1-- ;filtt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
1 t:.=.-Jl,;7.1-7 ;Eti;t- C*!D OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP. 

-26-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



;ri)5i 
LUBRICATION 

1 

-25-

~-15 

1~ 

21 

~ff.. ...t.'81, -:l- 1) -
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER. ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

$~lfi5" a. l!J& 
...J 

No PARTS No..!.. .... QTY 
I I 

1 15209 * * 1 
2 15033 * * 1 
3 10506 * * 1 
4 36006 * * 1 
5 10521 * * 1 
6 10522 * * 1 
7 10524 * * 1 
8 70016 * * 1 
9- 18244C * * 1 
10 18244 * * 1 
11 10529 * * 1 
12 15013 * * l 
13 10528 * * 1 
14 10523 * * 1 
15 10728 * * 1 
16 11042 * * 1 
17 10726 * * 1 
18 15038 * * 1 
19 10524 * * 1 
20 18006 * * 1 
21 10725 * * 2 
22 10563 * * 1 
24 10551 * * 1 
25 10650 * * 1 
26 19427 * * 1 
27 19508 * * 2 
28 10772C * * 1 
29 10772 * * 1 
30 10773 * * 1 
31 11879 * * 1 
32 10573 * * 2 
33 40919 * * 1 
35 10571-G * * 1 
36 10570 * * 1 
37 10524-G * * 1 
38 14106 * * 1 
39 40130 * * 1 
40 27171 * * 2 
41 10567 * * 1 
42 40133 * * 1 
43 23637 * * 2 
44 10568 * * 1 
45 40134 * * 1 
46 10571 * * 1 
47 15162-A * * 1 
48 10576 * * 1 
49 10579 * * 1 
50 10577 * * 1 
51 10524 * * 1 

DESCRIPTION 
.tlm ARM SHAFT 
.t.ili;m~ OIL WICK 
.tl11J;mic'.-.Ll:.d)t} L: OIL STOP SCREW 7. 85X20 L=6. 0 
? -5 :., ? ,=-~ 3 :., tJ k NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
iftil;;Rd)t} C POSIT I ON SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=20. 0 
.Ll:.d)t} t.: SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14. O 
it#i? -5:.,? t:":., .Ll:.d)p t.: (ii:) SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28 L=6. 5 
it~? 5 :.,? t::.,.Ll:.d)t} t.: (~) SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28 L=4. 5 
x,r <*R) THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER COMP. x,¥ THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER 
xff #2 ~ THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER OR IV I NG STUD 
xff t::., THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER HINGE STUD 
~#i? 5 :., ? NEEDLE BAR CONNECT I NG LI NK 
it#i? 5:.,? I:::., NEEDLE BAR CONNECT I NG LINK STUD 
xffffi~;w~ OIL WICK 
xff t::.,;m~ OIL WICK 
~Hf? 5 :..,17 1::•:.,;m~ OIL WICK 
;Eb :i k~ RUBBER OIL STOPPER 
xff I:::., .Ll:.d)tl C SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6. 5 
..tldl ;( 51 JL, (AA') ARM SHAFT BUSH I NG (FRONT) 
.t.m ;( 51 Jl, (AA') 7 :r: Jl, f- OIL FELT 
.t'11!;£5fJL, (ii'iJ) '7•;.,~-\'- WASHER 
xff;m~lt THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER OIL GUARD 
xff;IB~lt .Ll:.d)p t:. SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6. O 
ctitlfl~.t"'FtJk LIFT ING ECCENTRIC (ECG. 4. 0) 
ctitlfl~..t"'FtJk.Ll:.~tl C SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=S. 5 
..tit!:a □ •;., i-: (¼JD LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECT I ON COMP. 
..tiit,a □ •;., I-= LI FT I NG ECCENTRIC CONNECT I ON 
..tiit.'5 □ •:; !-==- ~JL,1'{7 1J :..,lj NEEDLE BEARING 
cp tlfl ~ ..t "'F tJ k tJ -5- , LI FT I NG ECCENTR I C COLLAR 
ctitltl~..t"'"FtJktJ5-.Ll:.~t.lt.: SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11 . 0 
~/l, f- :1- 1J ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
~Jl, f- :1- 1) .Ll:.d)t} L: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20. 0 
~/L, f-:1-•J t::.,;pt:. POSITION SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14. 5 
~/l, f- :1- 1) t:" :.,p C.Ll:.d)t} C POS I Tl ON SCREW SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6. 5 
9 ,{ ~ :.., If ~ J L, f- ARM SHAFT CONNECT I NG BELT *~ ~ tJ -5- BOBB IN WINDER COLLAR 
*~~ tJ -5-.Ll:.~tl t.: SET SCREW 
.t.f.lll~7 1J :..,lj ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING 
.t*81~7 1) :..,ljtJ 5- ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE 
..t*11J~7 1J:.,?·n5-.Ll:.d)t}C SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7. 5 
..t.f.lll~7 1J :.,J;·•J :.,lj(;ftfJ L ) BALL BEARING RETAINING RING 
J:'111~7 1J :.,1}7-7,. ARM SHAFT BAU BEARING ADAPTER 
.t.f,m ~ 7 •J :., 17· >r-7-..Ll:.d)t.l C SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20. O 
j'- ') MACH I NE PUUEY 
:1'- 1J ift~~~tl C POS I Tl ON SCREW 15/64X28 L=21. 0 
:1- 1J .Ll:.d)t} C SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20. 0 
:1- 1Hlflb. C MACH I NE PULLEY ADJUST I NG SCREW 6. 75X24 L=l 1. 0 
..t.f.lll ;( 9 Jl, (illJ) .Ll:.~t.l L: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6. 5 

-6-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



~;t~ .. cp~;t~ 
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

21 - ~ 

41 

24 

~ 

26 

~ 11 _. 

ffl--- 6 

I 
7 

29 ~ 

~ITT;y/28 

30 fil:J 

-7-

i--34 
I 

33 --

32 

31 

~Tt.& 
TENSION BRACKET 

ffll~ffi:% a.. ~~ 
....J 

No PARTS No I QTY ,- ,-
I I 

1 40431 * * 1 
2 B158768 * * 3 
3 40431-02 * * 1 
4 30011 * * 1 
5 10652 * * 1 
6 20224 * * 2 
7 20226-01 * * 1 
8 20225 * * 1 
9 .B145446 * * 4 

10 B159805 * * 2 
11 BS07490 * * 2 
12 28206 * * 2 
13 B149566 * * 2 
14 60391 * * 1 
15 60148 * * 2 
16 40434 * * 1 
17 19422 * * 2 
18 19512 * * 1 
19 10689 * * 1 
20 10694 * * 1 
21 Bll8319 * * 1 
22 19534 * * 1 
23 40431C * * 1 
24 10720 * * 1 
25 6604 * * 1 
26 4221 * * 1 
27 10690 * * 1 
28 8100 * * 1 
29 34042-TA * * 1 
30 11142 * * 1 
31 10545 * * 1 

~~ DESCRIPTION 
sffl~ffi (~) TENSION BRACKET 
~Tffit

0

/ TENSION BRACKET PIN 
;tt~T~ TENSION STUD 
~-~T~ TENSION STUD (FIRST) 
~-IDi!T~T •:; t- TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT 
~ -IDi!T .IID. TENSION DISC (FIRST) 
imi~7. ?' 1) /1-j' TENSION SPRING 
~-~T □ - v •y t- TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST) 
;tt~T.IID. TENSION DISC 
;tt ~T .Illl.jlfl ;t TENSION DISC PRESSER 
imi~7. :i 1) /1-j' TENSION SPRING 
□ -1.,, •y t- 7. t- '.!II\- REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER 
□ -v·v t--j-•y t- REGULATING THUMB NUT 
;tt~T~ TENSION STUD 
;tti,p i ~¥i I::/ TENSION RELEASING PIN * 11> -Q ~ ffi TENSION RELEASING PLATE 
;tti,p i ~ffi¥itl L, HINGE SCREW 9/64X40 
;tt s 17. :1 ') :., 1-f .m THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 
;ttsl7. ?' 1J / 1j THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
=:m:.nn. THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
=:m:.IID.11:.~tl L, SCREW 3/32X56 • L=6. O 
□ -1.,,•y t--j-•y t- THUMB NUT 7/32X32 
~Tffi (¼JD TENSION BRACKET COMP. 
;tti,p -Q ~I::/ TENSION RELEASING ROD 
;Ell~ tlfl ;t 11:. ~ tl C SCREW 9/64X40 L=12.0 
;Ell~tlfl ;t OIL WICK RETAINER 
;ttsl~7.?' 1J /1-f~lt THEREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER 
;ttsl~7.?' 1J /?~~lttlC SCREW 9/64X40 L=6. 5 
;tt~T;ttflHt THEREAD GUIDE 
;ttIDIJT;tttiHt 11:.~ 'J •y ~ "'7- WASHER 
;tt~T;ttf1Ht 11:.~tl C SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0 

-24-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



im-=r*& jlfJ x ff .. $ jlJI x ff TENSION BRACKET PRESSER BAR VIBRATING PRESSER BAR I 

W~:/&~ a. JU& 
...J 

No PARTS No I QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION ,.... 
7 I 

1 10540 * * 1 111l;t~ PRESSER BAR 
2 10539-A * * 1 t!!I ;t~;( 1 Jl, ("fl PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
3 10761 * * 1 t!!l;t~;£9Jt, C-F) .ltd.)tlC SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
4 10541 * * 1 t!!l;t~~P-1 PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 
5 10662 * * 1 t!!I ;t ff~ P-1 it d.) tl C SET SCREW 5/32X40 L=6. 5 
6 36729 * * 1 ~p;Jff PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 
7 10761 * * 1 ~p;i~.ltd.)tl C SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. O 
8 10546-A * * 1 !!!l;t~m!rtii TENSION RELEASE SLIDE 
9 10547 * * 1 t111 ;t~m !""Ft&!ttl TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING 
10 • 18479 * * 1 !!!l;t~m! PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
11 19518 * * 1 t!!l;t~m!~d.)tl C PINCH SCREW ll/64X40 L=14.0 
13 18648-A * * 1 t!!I ;{.~A:/ 1) :.., lj PRESSER BAR SPRING 
14 18649 * * 1 fffitlt:. THUMB SCREW 1/2X28 23 15 18650 * * 1 fffi tl t.: 1- •;., t-- NUT 1/2X28 
16 13055 * * 1 Jljl ;t_t ff VI\- PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
17 10660 * * 1 t!JI ;t_t If l.,, I\- t" /;rcl t.: HINGE SCREW 4. 5X32 
18 17083-B3 - * 1 ~H!!l;t LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

17083-Bl * - 1 ~H!!l;t LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 
19 10749 * * 1 ~H!!l ;t ltd.) tl t.:. SCREW 3.4X36 
20 10677 * * 1 ~HIii ;tit d.) tl t.:. 'J •;., ~ -'7 - WASHER 
21 19470 * * 1 7-1 :..,-Jj--Jj- f-:' FINGER GUARD 
22 10558C * * 1 < O)*-t! ';/ ,... LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP. 
23 10558 * * 1 (O)* LIFTING BELL CRANK 
24 10557 * * 1 < O)*il*a Ci-:) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK 
25 10556 * * 1 < O)*il$a c,J,) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 26 15118 * * 1 tNti.lt~.3i VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
27 18480 * * 1 < O)*ltd.,tl t.:. LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.0 28 10548-A * * 1 1111 ;t~m !tNnitd.)tJi P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK 
29 15111 * * 1 1111 ;t~m !tNnitd.)ffi t" :..- POS I Tl ON I NG P I N 
30 10519 * * 1 t111 ;{_ffm !tinitd.,ffiitd.)tl c SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17. 5 
31 17610 * * 1 cp!ljl ;{_ff VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
32 10554 * * 1 $11jl;{.ffA :f 1J :..,lj' VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING 
33 10553-A * * 1 t:pJljl;{.ffA :/ 1J >?~~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 
34 15060 * * 1 $!Ill 7t~t!!I Ltl C SCREW 5/16X24 L=l6.0 
36 17086-B3 - * I cp!ljl;t VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 

17086-B6 * - 1 cp!ljl;t VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
37 17111 * * 1 cp!IJl;tltd.)tl t.:. PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0 
38 19425 * * 1 tl.w LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
39 10514 * * 2 tl.w ;t 1 Jt, LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
40 16709 * * 1 tl.w t" :..-tl t.:. SCREW 1/4X28 
41 10728 * * 1 flldl t" :..-tl t.:.;m~ OIL WICK 
42 19516 * * 1 tl.w t" :..,:tJ t.:. 1- •;., t-- NUT 1/4X28 
43 40107 * * 1 ..t ""F ii$at.:: 7a> * LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK 
44 19420 * * 1 ..t "'F ii f.a t.:: 7a> a::~ d., tl C PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16. 0 
45 10775 * * 1 ..til*a □ •;., i-:¥9:tl C HINGE SCREW 7/32X32 
46 35118 * * 1 ..til$a □ •;., i-: ¥9:tl c 'J •;., ~ ""- WASHER 
47 10774 * * 1 ..til$a □ •:1 i-:,~-1 -:1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR 
48 17114 * * 1 ..tilt.a □•;., f-:'$9:tl t:.1- •;., t-- NUT 7/32X32 
49 37215 * * 1 ..til$a □ •;., i-!f9:tl c~~ WASHER 

-23-
-8-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



ttt.±-g. .. iltra □ 'Y ~-

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME. ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

3~ 

2--v 

~ 

5 

r---

---

, 

I 
I 

I 
I 

L----

-9-

17 

~1 
I 

I 
QlTi\,, j' 

21 
---

------- 23 ----

-----------

26 

0 
29 '-.._ ~30 

A I 
31 

jtf.& .. ~ L) ~ 
THROAT PLATE, FEED DOG 
No. !!3iSMIH~- a.. ~:g DESCRIPTION ...J 

PARTS No 
I 

QTY 'T 'T 
1 14111 * * 1 $-rf)i THROAT PLATE 
2 13826 * * 3 M f/i.u:. d) t3 C THROAT PLATE SCREW 11 /64X32 L=8.0 
3 40967 * * 1 itf/i±# THROAT PLATE BASE 
4 28076 * * 2 itf/i± # .tJ:.d)pl:, THROAT PLATE BASE SCREW M6X1 L=l 8.0 
5 10599 * * 2 itffi± # .u:.d)pl:.'J•:J~-\7- WASHER 
6 14026 * * 1 Mffi± #:7:r.JL,t- FELT 
7 14121 * * 1 :t.rx±#:h,,-(A) HOOK SADDLE COVER A 
8 37288-A * * 6 :hx±#:h1,-(A).u:.d}pl:. SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0 
9 14122 * * 1 :hx±#:h1,-(B) HOOK SADDLE COVER B 
10 37288-A * * 6 :hx±#:h1 \-(B).u:.d)pl:. SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0 
11 14114 * - 1 zL)ffi FEED DOG 
12 10561 * * 1 z L) ffi .tJ:.<Y)p C FEED DOG SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 
13 14115 * * 1 zL)ffi FEED PLATE 
14 14116 * * 1 zL)f)ijtJ::fx FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK 
15 14118 * * 1 zL)f)i$5¼'.pl:. FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW M6X1 
16 11412 * * 1 z L) f/i$5¼:t3C-j-•:,, t- NUT M6X1 
18 40966 * * 1 itffi± #:h / \- THROAT PLATE BASE COVER 
19 10766 * * 2 J! L) ffifilM~pl:. FEED PLATE ADJUSTING SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
20 14129 * * 2 zL)f/i~~pl:.-j-•:,,t- NUT 1/ 4X32 
21 13826 * * 8 itffi±#:h, ,-.u:.d)pt.:. SCREW 11 /64X32 L=8.0 
22 40968 * * 1 *mM±# THROAT PLATE BASE SUPPORT 
23 28076 * * 4 *mWJ±#.u:.d)pt.:. THROAT PLATE BASE SUPPORT SCREW M6X1 L=l 8.0 
24 10599 * * 4 *mWJ±# .tJ:.d)pl:.'J•:,,~""7- WASHER 
25 10545 * * 4 *mWJ±#~'.IEt3t.:. THROAT PLATE BASE SUPPORT SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0 

-22-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



ttti .. ~ ") ffi 
THROAT PLATE, FEED DOG 

•-' · 

10 

0 

• 

C) 

-----to 

I 
16 

() 

to 
8 

8 

-21-

titt-f± Et .. il*i!i t:l •:; ~-
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

ft6 iPci -~ ~ 
No PARTS No .,!.. T"" QTY 

I I 

t 15110-A * * 
2 11875 
3 10525 
4 15117 
5 8100 
6 15031 
7 34037 
8 15007 
9 1'0728 
10 16703 
11 19426 
12 13365 
13 10726 
14 15089 

* * 
* * 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

15 B140553 * * 
16 N0122 * * 
17 10578 
18 11876C 
19 11877 
20 11876 
21 10581 
22 40905 
23 34022 
24 10728 
25 40405 
26 10519 
27 34023 
28 8105 
29 15019 
30 10754 
31 34024 
32 34026 
33 34025 
34 50155 
35 10778 
.36 10779 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * * * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

#22 

-10-

DESCRIPTION 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=9.0 
SLIDE BLOCK PLATE 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=lO.O 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
NEEDLE SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=4.5 
NEEDLE DPX17 #22 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 
SLIDE BLOCK COMP. 
SLIDE BLOCK 
SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 
ADJUSTING SCREW 9/64X40 
OIL WICK 
ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5 
HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 
NUT 9/32X28 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=16.0 
HINGE SCREW 5/16X28 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE 
WASHER 
NUT 
OIL WICK 
CLIP 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



1' i=s .. tffl ;t.1f 1'*&fi~ 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

5 4 

\ I 

' ~ 

-11-

' 
' ' ' .. 

6 

20 

/34 

8-,~h 
~ 

/ 35 

"' ~l J t., it tlfl 5t ..t. If 
PEDAL TYPE FOOT­

LIFTER 

10 

' ' ' ' ' 
-- 27 : 

I 

' ' 
26: 

~.tlfi.ttlfl5t.tlf , 
KNEE LEVER TYPE FOOT LIFTER! 

t.J~±-g-, t.J~ 
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 
No. $~*~ a. 

...J 

PARTS No. 
I 

QTY ~ T I 

1 14128C * * 1 
2 14019 * * 2 
3 14013 * * 2 
4 14017 * * 1 
5 14013 * * 1 
6 40962 * * 1 
7 28076 * * 2 
8 10599 * * 2 
9 14008 * * 1 
10 14034 * * 1 
11 14013 * * 1 
12 14032 * * 1 
13 14033 * * 1 
14 15055 * * 1 
15 14127 * * 1 
16 14123 * * 1 
17 27170 * * 2 
18 14125 * * 1 
19 27170 * * 4 
20 14123 * * 1 
21 27170 * * 2 
22 14010 * * 2 
23 14126 * * 1 
24 10657 * * 1 
25 10658 * * 1 
26 10767 * * 1 
27 40953 * - 1 
27 40965 - * 1 
28 6031-01 * * 1 
29 16408 * * 1 
30 14119 * * 1 

~~ DESCRIPTION 

1Jx1J1 ,-(¼JD HOOK COVER COMP. 
1Jx7JI \-7/ \- RUBBER 
7Jx7J/ ,-ll:.cYJnL: HOOK COVER SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 
1Jx1J1 ,-11fl;t1 '* HOOK COVER SPRING 
1Jx7J/ \-11fl;t1 tt,ll:.cYJnL: HOOK COVER SPRING SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 
1Jx±ii HOOK SADDLE 
tJx±ii ll:.cYJnL: HOOK SADDLE SCREW M6X1 L=18.0 
tJ x ± ii 11:. cYJ n t.:? •;.,:.; "'7- HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER 
tJx± -ei"7I.Jl,I-- FELT 
;t-:t-J--= ~ "7 I.JI, 1-- FELT 
;t-:t-r-=~"7I.JL,l--ll:.cYJnc SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 
;f-t::::..,7-A;t-:f-J-- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
;t-:t-r-=~ BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK 
;t-:t-r-=~11:.cYJnt.: PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 
1Jx'8JC...t) HOOK SHAFT (UPPER) 
1Jx'81 C..t) tJ-5- HOOK SHAFT (UPPER) COLLAR 
tJx.m C..t) tJ-5-ll:.cYJnc SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 
1Jx'81~31':..,t-- HOOK SHAFT JOINT 
tJx'81~31':..,t--ll:.cYJnl: SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 
1Jx'81 ("F) tJ-5- HOOK SHAFT (LOWER) COLLAR 
tJx.;m C"F) tJ-5-ll:.cYJnt.: SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 
1Jx'8J"7I.Jt,t-- FELT 
1Jx'8J C"F) HOOK SHAFT (LOWER) 
1Jx'81=¥-V HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 
tJ x .;m =¥-v-lft • 5~ cYJ n t.: POSITIONING SCREW 1 / 4X32 L=5.5 
tJ x .si=¥-v 11:. cYJ n 1.: SET SCREW 1 / 4X32 L=4.5 
*Lffi BED SLIDE 
*Lffi BED SLIDE 
* Lffill:.<YJ n I.: BED SLIDE SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3 
;f-t:':.., BOBBIN 
tJx <tJD HOOK COMP. 

-20-
From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



:t.Jx±"Et .. :t.Jx 
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 

11~ 

5 
3 

6---------

7 

0 

0 

15 

\ 

1 

14 

-~=-9 
17 I ' . 

------ ,__.-' 

21 

~ 23 

-19-

7':is 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 

®~Mi~ a. ~~ 
...J 

No PARTS No I QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION ~ ~ 

I I 

l 40907 * * 1 7-:S KN EE LI FTER LIFTING LEVER 
2 40121 * * 1 7' s lf~11n c.w KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET 
3 40122 * * l 7-:sl.l:.d>pt.:. HINGE SCREW 
4 13059 * * 1 slip SPRING 
5 11154 * * 1 i:3'.¥tltP l.:. SCREW 6. 75X24 L=19.0 
6 40979 * * 1 (~LJ (?•Y?N!) CHAIN WITH FOOK 
7 37012 * * 1 7,J/\-f/j (~) COVER PLATE (REAR) 
8 8040 * * 2 7.J / ,-f/xl.l:.p l.:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=8. 0 
9 .37012 * * 1 7,J/\-f/j (ti) COVER PLATE (RIGHT) 

10 8040 * * 2 7.J ,,-f/xl.l:.p l.:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
11 40970 * * 1 •..t lf~~'.¥tlt.W KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT 
12 40976 * * 1 ftJ..t lf~~*M=' ,;t,. SPRING 
13 6035 * * 1 •..t lf~~*M,, ,;t,11:.p l.:. SCREW 3/32X56 L=2. 7 
14 25673 * * 2 if-- Jl, ~ 3 -1 :,, 1--ilf.i!i BALL-JYOINT 
15 28138 * * 2 ~ 3 -1' :,, 1-- ilt.al.l:.P l.:. SCREW M6Xl L=lO.O 
16 25677 * * 2 ;f--Jl,~ 3 -1':,, 1-- BALL-JYOINT LINK 
17 24681 * * 4 T'Y 1-- NUT 1/4X28 
18 23309 * * 2 liJ LJ '? •y ~-\'- WASHER 1/4 
19 40972 * * 1 ~ 3 -1 :-- i--ilt.a~ JYOINT CONNECTING ROD 
20 11412 * * 2 -J-•y 1-- NUT M6X1 
21 40971 * * 1 •..tlf/DB KNEE LIFTER ROCK ARM 
22 40977 * * l ::, •y ? UHtP l.:. HOOK SUPPORT SCREW 
23 6384 * * 1 ::, •y ? m It iiP t.: HINGE SCREW 
24 25673 * * l •..t lf/DB~d)n t.: SCREW M6Xl L=l6.0 
26 40973 * * 1 •..tlf.W KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT 
27 34802 * * l l.l:.d>tai RETAINIG RING 
28 40974 * * 1 •..tlf/DBJ;R LA j'IJ :,,lj SPRING 
29 27176 * * 1 A j' ') :,, 'f :51i ;t p t.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=20. 0 
30 36428 * * 1 '? •y ~-\'- WASHER 
31 40795 * * 1 •..tlfA 1-- 'YI\- STOPER BLOCK 
32 28138 * * 1 •..tlfA l--•y1,-iJ:.d)pC SCREW M6Xl L=lO.O 
33 30075 * * 1 •..tlfA 1-- •y1,-~1tnt: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8.0 
34 156865 * * 1 •..tlf? 'Y? KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING HOOK 
35 40923 * * 1 r; -1 -\1- ct,a) WIRE COMPLETE 

-12-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



""f '81 .. ""f ,-<JL., r-:f-1)- .. ~ LJ:h.b. 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC , , •~ ':l vi,- .. ~ LJ ~fflHtti 

FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

{ I~ 24 

ffll~ffi:-§s 
~ 

~Ix ' 
No PARTS Ne I QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION ..... ..... 

I I 

1 34523 * * t 1,•:1 ':7 vi,- FcED REVERSE LEVER 
2 10845 * * t 1<•:1 JJ v1,-Bft&':>n r. PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0 
3 40109 * * 1 l\':J? v1,-fm FEED REVERSE SHAFT 
4 40936 * * t I\ •:J? vi \-fdlf::-l> * FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER 

25 5 1365 * * t 1<•:1? v1,-fdlt::7a> *M&':>n r.:. PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
6 40961 * * 1 d':J? v1,-tdlt::-l> *A 7' 1J ✓ 'f FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING 
7 28031 * * 1 l\':J? v1,-fdlt::-l> *A 7' 1J ✓'7? •:J? FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK 
8 10599 * * 1 ~ LJ lllliti FEED REGULATOR 

17 

6 

9 10519 * * 1 ~ LJ llll i1'i M &':>n r. FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5 
10 34028 1 ~ ~JIIJ!iiin r.:. 

. 
FEED REGULATING SCREW * * 

11 18420 * * 1 ~ LJ Plltitl r. 0 IJ ':./If 0-RING 
8 16 23 18 

5 
9 It -

12 40963 * * 1 i!, LJ 111Jffli ?• ,{ ~ )l, 5. 5 FEED REGULATING DIAL 
13 14908 * * 1 i!. LJ llllffli ~ -1' ~ Jv.11:.&':>tl r.:. FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 
14 8142746 * * 1 i!. LJ lllllti 1:( ,{ ~ Jl, .LI:. &':>tl r.:. '7 •:J 'Y ,y- FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER 
15 40120 * * 1 ~ LJ IUli ,· 1 ~ Jl, I:: ✓ FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN 
16 15729 * * 1 iz, LJ Illa,.,{ ~ Jl, t:: ✓ A 7' IJ ✓ 'f FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING 
17 40903 * * 1 I\ ':I ? Jlfa Cl ':I ~ FEED REGULATING ROD 
18 11409 * * 1 I\ ':I? ilfa Cl ':I ~ ;f(-Jl,~ :I,{ ':./ 1-- BALL JOINT 

\ \ 1/ 20 
--- i 

15 / 

22 21 

19 35034 * * 1 m-Jv~:1 -1' ✓ 1--nr. BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 L=20.0 
20 11412 * * 1 ;f{-Jl,~ a -1' ✓ i--n r.-t- ., i-- NUT 
21 34048 * * 1 I\ '!I ? jlfa Cl •;, ~ Jin r. FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW 
22 34014 * * 1 I\ ':I? ifff f:: ,l) * FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER 
23 1365 * * 1 l\':J? jlfaf:,,l) *•;rcl t:, PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
24 34040 * * 1 I \ ':J ? A 7/ IJ ';/ 'f FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING 
25 34044 * * 1 I\ ':I ? A 7f 1) ':./ 'f mti FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET 
26 15060 * * 2 , , •:1 'J A 7' •J ';/ 'fttH.li.11:.&':>n r.:. SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0 
27 34035 * * 1 I\ •:J 'J A 7' 1) ';/If ? '!I 'J FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK 
28 34005C * * 1 l\•:J? <y 1) ~,•- (f~) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP. 
29 34005 * * 1 I\ ':J 'J <y 1) ':,/~ - FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME 

35 30 34013 * * 2 I \ ':I 'J 1f! 2 Wi i;t;i ffi SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 
31 15055 * * 4 I \ '!I 'J 1f! 2 ~ i;t;j ffi .LI:. &f:> :rcl L, SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 

45 46 l , __ __, 39 

32 34006 * * 1 l\•:J? -yl) ~,•- tJ?- FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR 
33 11953 * * 2 I \ •:J 'J <y 1) ':,/ 1( - tJ ?-.11:.&':>n r. SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
34 34012 * * 2 I \ ':I 'J 1fj 2 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK 
35 34011 * * 1 I\ ':I 'J illfa t:: ✓ FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
36 11954 * * l I\ ':I ? jlfa I:: ✓ ;dl;t OILING WICK 
37 11412 * * l ;«-Jl,~ :I,(~ 1---r ':I t- NUT 

43~ 
31 

' 

33 
< ... :-=···'t. .. ••·' 41 •.,:_, 40 42 

27 
29 .. 

28 

32 

-13-
-18-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



1{·;;?v1,-, *"J~ilHl:t~ 
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

--- - 37 
28 

33 

-17-

7'°'81, 7' X.)l, ~""Jo-')-, * L) 7J .b. 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

ff~~ffl=~ a. ~~ 
....J 

No PARTS No ..!.. ,... QTY 
I I 

1 34102 * * 1 
2 10782 * * 1 
3 10571 * * 1 
4 11080 * * 1 
5 10637 * * 1 
6 10637-01 * * 1 
7 10658 * * 1 
8 10638 * * 1 
9 J0639 * * 1 

10 10766 * * 1 
11 12135 * * 1 
12 10522 * * 1 
13 10729 * * I 
14 34016 * * 1 
15 200347 * * 1 
16 11080 * * 1 
17 34309C * * 1 
18 34310 * * l 
19 141146 * * 1 
20 140409 * * 1 
21 34309 * * 1 
22 34311 * * 1 
23 34312 * * l 
24 34313-A * * 1 
25 10673 * * 1 
26 31094 * * 1 
27 10567 * * 1 
28 34017 * * 1 
29 10658 * * 1 
30 10566 * * 1 
31 30157 * * 1 
32 10522 * * 1 
33 10608 * * 1 
34 10609 * * 3 
35 14108C * * 1 
36 14108 * * 1 
38 10611 * * 1 
39 10612 * * 2 
40 10615 * * 1 
41 10614 * * 1 
42 10581 * * 1 
43 10619 * * 1 
44 10618 * * 1 
45 1 0616 * *- 1 
46 10613 * * 1 
47 10581 * * . 'I 
48 10617 * * 1 
49 10620 * * 1 
50 37222 * * 1 

7'.ib 
"f~;( 9 )L, (ijij) 
Tfdl ;t 9 Jt., Oi1J) .ltd)t;). t.:. 
1-ldl ;t 9 )L, (ii1J) 7 I /L, t­
j! t.J ..t 7' :h .L.. (¼JL ld.t.:.i-t) z l.J ..t 7' :h .L.. 
3! l.J ..t 1' :h .L.. .it d) ld. t.:. 
~.::¥"'7 
~ .::¥ "" 'UL I: j~ d) ;jg, t.:. 
~ .::¥ "" .it d) ;jg, t.:. 
Tf!ll;t 9 ,1., (cj:lr1m 
"Ffdl;t9J1., (cj:JM) .ltd)t;).t.:. 
1-~;t 9 Jt., (cj:lra1) Hait 
1'f!llcj:lra9;( 9 JL, (15) 
"f~cj:lra,;( 9 JL, (15) .ltd)ld. t.:. 
7'ijitpra1;(9Jl, (=tJ) /I/l,f­
j! l.J :h .L.. • □ •:,, t,: (¼JD 
3! l.J :h .L.. 
3! l.J :h .L..iftj'lj~d);jg, t.:. z l.J :h .L..ltld. t.:. 
3! l.J □ •:,, j-:' 
j! l.J 1J .l..~ 7 1) ':.,llj z l.J 7J .L...ltd)tifli 
tlfl Lif-9 / m~ ,J,) 
tlfl L if- 9 ':.,I 7-. --:J ') ':.,I lj 
tlfl L ;f-9 ':.,1 .itd)tiflj 
1'~~7 1) ':.,l'f 
"f'8J~7 IJ ':.,llj-jJ 7-
7'iji~ 7 ') ':.,l)j'-jJ 7-iftj'lj~d)p. C 
7'~~7 ') ':.,llj-jJ '7-ltt). C 
"ffffi~7 IJ ':.,/'f 7-7' 
7'ldl~7 1) ':.,l•~i>r-7-.ltd)t). C 
i141-t~ ') ':.,llj 
ifHt ~ I J ':.,I lj .it d) ld. L, 
1' ~,1., t- --;/- 'J <*ll) 
7' ~JL, t- --;/- ') 
"f ~/L, f- --;/- IJ it~ 
7' ~/L, t- --;J- •J it~.itd);jg, L, 
1' ~ JL, t- --;/- 1J ffi lild. 
7' ~,1., t- --;J- 'H!it I::°':.,! 
7' ~,1., t- --;J- 'H!it I::':.,! ltd)t). t:. 
1' ~ /L, t- --;/- ') 7-. --;J ') ':.,I lj 
"f ~Jl, f- --;/- IJ Jj\if*a 
"F ~,1., t- --:J- 'J m~ 
1' ~JL, t- --;/-')ti~~ I::/ 
i- ~,1., t- --:J- 'J m~ I::°/ .itd);jg, i.:. 
i- ~,1., t- -J- 'J ,1,m 
"f ~JL, f- --;/- IJ fl] I:: ':.,I 
7' ~/L, t- --;/- 1J ffi lit;).tlfl L ;jg, t:. 

-14-

DESCRIPTION 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
OILING FELT 
FEED LIFTING CAM COMP. 
FEED LIFTING CAM 
SET SCREW l/4X32 L=5. 5 
HOOK DRIVING GEAR 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=l4.0 
OIL FELT 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=ll. 1 
OIL FELT 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP. 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X28 L=6. 7 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=9.4 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING 
RETAINING RING 
PUSH BUTTON 
SPRING 
RETAINING RING 
HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING 
HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5. 5 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5. 5 
HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14. 0 
BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP. 
SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 
SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR 
SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=lO. 5 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 
HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN 
SCREW M3XO. 5 L=4.0 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



$ L) ±it' $ L) fW 
FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT ~ LJ ± .g., i! LJ ,fil 

FEED BAR FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT I 

$ ifR lf-i} C. !Uk . 
..J 

No PARTS No I QTY ifR:g DESCRIPTION .,... .,... 
I I 

l 12179 * * 1 ~ LJ ±-f:t FEED BAR 
2 10595 * * l :::J (1)* FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK 
3 10596 * * 1 :::J (1)*7 .:r.JL,,.. OILING FELT 
4 10597 * * 1 :::J (1)*7.:r.JL, 1--.Ll:.t.>ta l:. SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
5 70129 * * 1 :::J ©*.11:.M)n i.:. FORK SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0 
6 10599 * * 1 :::J (1)* "J '!I 'Y -v- WASHER 
7 50103 * * 1 m LJ ±~~tac;-•;, ,.. NUT 
8 12131 * * 1 mLJ±~JsttaC HINGE SCREW 3/16X32 
9 f2178 * * 1 mLJ±~:t.J7- COLLAR 

10 16704 * * 1 mLJ&'d FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
11 18065 * * 2 m LJ &u•G L- PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 
12 16705 * * 1 m LJ ±~ I:: :,,ta C FEED BAR HINGE SCREW 
13 16706 * * 1 m i.J ±~ t:~n r.;- '!I 1-- NUT 1/4X28 
14 11888 * * 1 m"J.flll FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
15 10588 * * 1 la LJ fdl j. 11 JI., (tiJ) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
16 10525 * * 1 m "J fib 1- 11 JI., <fir) JJ:.M)n t:. SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=9.0 
17 11068 * * 1 7.,(;-- LINER 
18 200347 * * 1 7.,( ;--JJ:.M)n r. LINER SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=l 1. 1 
19 10593 * * 1 mLJ$di1J7- (fir) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT) 
20 10764 * * 2 i! LJ fib :t.J 7- (tfJ) J.l:.M)Q l: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 
21 10763 * * 1 la LJ fib/. 11 JI., ({&) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSH I NG, (BACK) 
22 10571 * * 1 m r.J fib 1-11 JI., <Ut) JJ:.M)n c SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
23 11068 * * 1 7.,(;-- LINER 
24 200347 * * 1 7.,( ;--.11:.t.>ta l: LINER SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=l 1. 1 
25 10593 * * 1 iz. LJ $ill1J 7- (f&) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK) 
26 10764 * * 2 i! LJ fib :t.J 7- (f&) J.l:.M);b l:. SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 
27 16708 * * 1 i! LJ tdltfJt:: Qi: FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
28 19420 * * 2 m LJ fdltfJt:: Q i;.t.)Q l:. PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
29 11953 * * 2 iz. LJ fdltfrt:: Qi: I::~ J.l:.M);b l:. SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
30 11962 * * 1 i! LJ fdlfirt:: Qi: I:::,_, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN 
31 l 1954 * * 1 i! LJ fdltfJt:: Qi: I:: ~;!Bit OILING WICK 

21 32 34010 * * 1 /~'!I ?il$a FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK 
33 11953 * * l I~ '!I? iffiRla I::~ J.l:.t.);b L, SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 

7J 
29 

19 

' 17 
16 

-15- -16-From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com




